

No. 17-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

SOLARCITY CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT	MOLLY S. BOAST
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DAVID GRINGER	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
DANIEL WINIK	HALE AND DORR LLP
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	7 World Trade Center
HALE AND DORR LLP	250 Greenwich Street
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW	New York, NY 10007
Washington, DC 20006	(212) 230-8800
(202) 663-6000	molly.boast@wilmerhale.com

CHRISTOPHER T. CASAMASSIMA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS CASE IMPLICATES THE ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT CONFLICT THAT SOLARCITY ACKNOWLEDGES.....	1
II. THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT WILL NOT RE- SOLVE ITSELF	4
III. SOLARCITY IDENTIFIES NO BARRIER TO RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT HERE.....	6
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Acoustic Systems, Inc. v. Wenger Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Auraria Student Housing at the Regency, LLC v. Campus Village Apartments, LLC</i> , 703 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981)	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<i>Commuter Transportation Systems, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986)	4, 5, 11
<i>Danner Construction Co. v. Hillsborough County</i> , 608 F.3d 809 (11th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	5
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	5
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	7
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hospital at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	10, 11
<i>Mothershed v. Justices of the Supreme Court</i> , 410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973).....	3
<i>Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District v. City of Phoenix</i> , 631 P.2d 553 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)	2
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Ariz. Const. art. XIII, §7	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§30-813	8
§48-247	8
§48-2302	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> §2.04[B] (4th ed. & 2015 Supp.).....	11
